

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari Before Judgment  
To The United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Eighth And Fifth Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
HERBERT L. FENSTER  
3800 Fox Ridge  
Longmont, CO 80503  
(303) 834-9673

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Executive Branch’s Mass Student Loan Debt Cancellation Violates The Appropriations Clause.....	7
A. Enforcement of the Appropriations Clause is critical to the separation of powers .....	7
B. The Executive Branch’s abrogation of hundreds of billions of dollars in student loan debt assets is an unappropriated expenditure of government money .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	11
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pacific Ry. v. Sturm</i> , 174 U.S. 710 (1899) .....	12
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2022).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>FDIC v. Phila. Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986) .....	14
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996) .....	12
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	4, 7 8, 10, 11
<i>Putnam v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 352 U.S. 82 (1956) .....	12
<i>Reygadas v. DNF Assocs., LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	12

<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	11
<i>U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>U.S. House of Rep. v. Burwell</i> (“ <i>Burwell I</i> ”), 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>U.S. House of Rep. v. Burwell</i> (“ <i>Burwell II</i> ”), 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016) ....	2, 5, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976) .....	12
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	15
<b>Constitution &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	1, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb (“HEROES Act”) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 1341 (“Anti-Deficiency Act”) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022).....	5
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) .....	5

Cong. Budget Off., <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> (Sept. 26, 2022) ....	4
Dep't of Educ., Off. of Fed. Student Aid, Refunds for Past Payments, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/h23u5u2c">https://tinyurl.com/h23u5u2c</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2023) .....	7
Dep't of Educ., Federal Student Aid, <i>Master Promissory Note</i> , <a href="https://studentaid.gov/mpn">https://studentaid.gov/mpn</a> (last visited Jan. 10, 2023). .....	14
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service, Financial Statements of the United States Government for the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2021, and 2020.....	13
Note 2 (Cash and Other Monetary Assets). .....	13
Note 4 (Loans Receivable).....	13
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service, Treasury Financial Manual, ch. 3000 (Collecting Nontax, Administrative Receivables Through The Treasury Centralized Receivables Service).....	14
Herbert L. Fenster and Christian Volz, <i>The Anti-Deficiency Act: Constitutional Control Gone Astray</i> , 11 Pub. Cont. L.J. 155 (1979).....	12
House Approp. Comm., Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriations Bill Summary (Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies).....	4

James Madison, 2 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1348 (3d ed. 1858). . . . .	10
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) . . . . .	8, 11
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison). . . . .	9
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison). . . . .	9
Uniform Commercial Code § 3-104(a) . . . . .	14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-16-463SP, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law ("GAO Redbook"), ch. 1, § A (4th ed., 2016 rev.)....	8, 9, 11
